Form 51-102F3 Material Change Report

1. Name and Address of Company

LE MARE GOLD CORP.

301-221 Esplanade North Vancouver, BC, V7M 3J3

(the "Company")

2. Dates of Material Change(s)

March 21, 2019

3. News Release(s)

News release were issued on March 21, 2019 and disseminated by Stockwatch News and Bay Street News pursuant to section 7.1 of National Instrument 51–102.

4. Summaries of Material Changes

The Company announces the resignation of Mr. David Greenway from President and CEO. Mr. Bryson Goodwin assumes the role as president and CEO.

5. Full Description of Material Changes

News Release dated March 21, 2019- See Schedule "A".

6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

7. Omitted Information

No information has been omitted.

8. Executive Officer

Mr. Bryson Goodwin, President and CEO of the Company, is knowledgeable about the material change contained herein and may be reached at 604-341-1531.

9. Date of Report

This report is dated March 21, 2019.

SCHEDULE "A" to the Material Change Report dated March 21, 2019

LE MARE GOLD CORP. ANNOUNCES OFFICER CHANGES

Vancouver, BC – March 21, 2019 – LeMare Gold Corp. (TSX-V:LMGC) ("LeMare" or the "Company"), is pleased to announce that the first phase of our restructuring and general corporate renovation is complete. At this juncture board and management agree that changes reflective of general direction and next steps will best serve the company and shareholders; going forward. We would like to announce the resignation from President and CEO of Mr. Greenway. We thank him for his service and look forward to his continued participation on the board.

At this time Mr Bryson Goodwin has been asked and has agreed to assume the role of President and CEO. Mr Goodwin has a great deal of mining success and has the international acumen and contacts to shepherd Le Mare to success.

Mr Greenway comments;

"With the successful changes we have started I feel the company is poised for the next step in its development. The time requirements associated with our future endeavours and my prior commitments to Kopr Point have given me the clarity to make the best decision for Le Mare shareholders. With this in mind, I have tendered my resignation as President and CEO. I give shareholders my commitment that I will remain very active with the company as both director and key advisor. As the single largest shareholder I have a vested interest in the success of Le Mare. I thank Mr Goodwin for agreeing to the role and feel that he is the best choice for the company at this time."

For further information, please contact: Le Mare Gold Corp.

Bryson Goodwin Phone: 604-341-1531 E-Mail: <u>brysongoodwin@shaw.ca</u>